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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE
SE side of Oakleigh Beach Road, 450
teet NE side of ¢/ of Pin Qak Avenue
15" Election District

7™ Councilmanic District
(929 Oakleigh Beach Road)

Lisa A. Stratton and Deborah C. Flory
Petitioners

W

BEFORE THE

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

BALTIMORE COUNTY

CASE NO. 07-464-A
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Administrative

Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Lisa A. Stratton and Deborah C.

Flory. The variance request is for property located at 929 Oakleigh Beach Road. The variance

request is from Section 303.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit

an addition on front of existing dwelling with a 20 foot setback in lieu of the required 40 foot

front average setback. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described

on Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1. The Petitioners propose a 20 foot x 20 foot addition (garage) on

the front of their home. The addition is necessary to provide more parking and storage. No

street parking is available.

After review of the administrative variance request, a letter dated May 10, 2007 was sent

to the Petitioners by the undersigned transmitting two letters from adjacent property owners, and

asking the Petitioners to submit further evidence about the neighborhood in support of their

request,

In a letter dated May 16, 2006, the Petitioners provided additional information about the

neighborhood and provided 16 additional photographs showing similar additions throughout the




.
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neighborhood. In addition, the Petitioners’ contractor provided a picture of the proposed

addition.

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this
case and contain the following highlights: The Office of Planning in a memorandum dated
April 27, 2007, did not have any comments on the proposal. The undersigned requested that the
Planning Office review the request and its potential change to the character of the neighborhood.
On May 29; 2007, Amy Mantay, Community Planner, visited the site and neighborhood. She
states that there are other property owners that have sheds and detached garages in their “front

yards’ which is common in the waterfront communities. A copy of these comments are

contained in'the case file.

Applicable -Law

Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. — Variances.

“The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon
appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and area
regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where
special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the
subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for
Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in
residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted
as a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such
variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area,
off-street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without injury to
the public health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power to grant any other
variances. Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall require public notice to

~ ., ,be given and shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner
. —1as in the case of a petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the
"ICounty Board of Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and
‘Bpecifying the reason or reasons for making such variance.”




The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject
property having been posted on April 21, 2007 and there being no request for a public hearing, a
decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented.

ThepPetitioners have filed the supporting affidavits and photographs as required by
Section 32-3-303 of the Baltimore County Code, Based upon the information available, there is
no evidence in the file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health,
safety or general welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the
Deputy Zoning Commissioner, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide
suificient facts that comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore,
strict compliance ;vith the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable

hardship upon the Petitioner.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the

requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore

County, this i day of June, 2007 that a variance from Section 303.1 of the Baltimore

County Zoniﬁg Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an addition on front of existing dwelling with a

20 foot setback in lieu of the required 40 foot front average setback be and is hereby GRANTED,

subject to the following:

I. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt
of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time
1s at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, {or whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original
conditton.
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Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

D -

JOHN V. MURPHY
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

JVM:pz
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Petition for Administrative Variance
| to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the propﬁrty located at %7? zﬁgéz /A , Zé/

which is presently zoned _D /3

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 2 0 3 l BCZ L. '

To PERMIT AN AONToN onl FroWT OF EXSTING DWELW T :
WITH A 20 FEET SETEACK i1/ LIEU OF THE REQHRED 40 FEE]:

FRonT AvERA Ge SEJBACK .

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form. - '

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. .
| or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baitimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of

perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition. -

Contract Purchaser/lL.essee: Legal Owner(s):
é e SHeatFo
Narne - Type or Print h Name -W?»;int

Signature : ' _ "~ . . Signatu _ '
| Dfr éaﬁ& C. jg/ﬁw 7
Address | Telephone No. Name - Type or F’}m '
NC F

City _ State Zip Code Signature ' ' Jro-.
Attorney For Petitioner: 729 04/{'/:',}4 Besc L, {8 pIBY

Address Telephone No.

. ' D_.JA-JD4//'( : M‘{D__ 2722 ¢

Name - Type or Print ~ City State Zip Code

Representative to be Contacted: -

o L | ég A oools  Ho-Ha[-$0%0

Company L -Nam VSR
. _ _é;.ﬂ? ﬁ,___)_.,/é{ l/:C.._: ﬂ 2 B (‘T‘J? V::
Address Telephone No. Address ' Telephone No.
' ' — L—’-m(.‘; K4—7 . “b 21220
City State Zip Code City ' State Zip Code

A Public Hearing having been fnrmﬁy demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered b} the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
this day of that the subject matter of this petition be set for.a public heaging, advertised, as required by the zoning

regulations of Baltimore County and that the roperty be reposted. T niamatetiuialhe
Y | ’ ” Vet pAWRURDAGC ATV T

TS VAN T AR
i vidrniy )Y i 1
Zoning Commissioner of Baltimare County

CASE NO. A Reviewed By ﬂ . @_"D;té Mc}; éld‘ﬁ7

TR Pl 0 05/0%9/ 0
Estimated Posting Date ¥/ D2 07_' Z/ 2_

REV 10/25/01




AfﬁdaVit in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at 727 9/, /fff% LA A
Address
Do n D | 2 12 2
City QA‘; State Zip Code

-

That based upon personal knowiedge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

ﬂ%«t 31C LES PDEPE S é’/k’ﬁmﬂ/\/ (__,____,,e_;ﬁ ,4//
S‘f?'ﬁ:f""’? A AAD 7('[1#1»._1 é).ﬁrc:/'r{ \-},4-;19

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

TS ' DE Y

Signaturg . Signature
" . . ol
Lim D S o Delogus . Flag
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print

--_‘---*u--—*---——u-----—-—----—----—ir-*----r-'----—bl*--——-----"_'-l--——---*----i#---

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this ﬂc_!r.(h day of ﬂﬂb\d_ ’c}oﬁ , before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

&n‘%w;ﬂ Yedo WIZ- WMeealiva,

Notary Public
My Commission Expires \\\ 03\ 2.0 ’\D

ANGELITA DELACRUZ-MACAHIA
Notary Public
Baltimore County
Maryland
REV 10/ %6XY Commission Expires 11/03/2010
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AfﬁdaVlt in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalities of perjury to the Zoning Cﬁmmissmner of Baltimore County, as

~ follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
com petent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

 That the Afﬁant(s) does/do presentiy reside at 72 c? 49,,,,4//5,, ‘5_& £ 64«:4 £¢=/ ‘
. . . Address |
City du‘)‘?% I§trsnt»'.=:* _ le Code

l

That based upon personal knowledge, the foliowmg are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

;&Qé o reSidesce  if 78X ety m#‘f s FET Are D,
Spamg AN VL e bach PO --Fﬁed}t&uj/\f C Ao o
A(:Cé}'f )LD /lg-T 4:'.:7[ MJ“WC_’(:# S ,l)ffdé‘f ;__,-' /a/(_efwje
WO ol ST DG, them iy L o Ther
s d//&m use. CJM 7ﬁ‘ o axf e Ueticbeq urnleaA

é’x‘/"@;’?ﬁé E SFOCE,

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Afflant(s) will be requtred to pay a repustmg and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

Slgnature . , | Signature

élf/'\ A . yﬁ‘-‘f '/"‘l‘-: Bﬁ‘cgbj A | C- E:F'-'JA_,(

Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print

---ﬂ—---_#----‘—-#'--ﬁ—--I'—----ll--l-l--lll--—----—--——---—l—'--*"--—l"---'---IF'F-I--'-—'I'-‘-"-'F'--“—---—F---“---_---'

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

{ HEREBY CERTIFY, this (Jﬁ‘g\_ day of __W 200 T , before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Marytand, in and for the County aforesaid, personailly appeared

the Affiani(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

ANGELITA DELACRUZ-MACAHIA &ﬁ Redon Qwiz- Mocalmer
Notary Public Notary ublic

Iti Cou
Ba tm‘; raland nt_y My Commission Expires \\\ 2L0\0
My Commission Exp

REV 10/25/07




Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at fﬂ f !ﬁ/ 4 £/cH QJ}?C‘/‘?’ /f /
which is presently zoned /X S5 5

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner{s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and piat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 3073, f C Z /{_

To peem] AN APDI7TroN  OF FRINT OF EX/ST/Nf‘ DWELLIN,
WTH A K0 /:557 SETRACK N LIEU OF THE KEQuesD o

F§¢7 FROWNT AVERAGE SETEBACK .

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
1, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning faw for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner{s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):
[1sa A Chatta
Name - Type or Print Name - Typg.pr Print
,7% S
Signature Signature
—_
Address Telephone No. Name - T?»e or Pript—
City State 7ip Code Sighature P
Attorney For Petitioner: 527 0.7/5/:;}4 fuaé I2S - oMy
Address Telephone No.
- Dospyx AAD 2/
Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code
Representative to be Contacted:

Signature

‘ ‘ — i a
_ . Crey  Auoolns _ 4/0-42/-5070
Company Name YT
Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No.

Condi s 5/14 A1 D 2;17__4;
City State Zip Code City State Zip Code
—— ——= r—= — o —— = — 2 — — —— —— — — e e e A= =)
A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
this day of ) , that the sudject matter of this petition he.set,fosa.public bearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
regulations of E_a!timure County and that the property be reposted. T ML Ly
Mt
Y ﬁﬁ e

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

CASE NO. 07‘- aélit' A' Réviewed.B'y 6-"'M:'iﬁ3te O /e cg-wﬂ

Estimated Posting Date O %[rs:?c_sﬁ/*/d_z_""_oas 9%/’7




L]

Zoning Description

Zomng Description For 929 Oakleigh Beach Rd QJ’

tAsT
Beginning at a point on the Soutlli‘gl_(ie of Oakleigh Beach Rd which is
40 feet wide at the distance of 450 feet’East of the centerline of the
nearest improved intersecting street Pin Qak Ave which is 40 feet wide.
*Being Lot # 110 in the subdivision of Qakleigh Beach as recorded in
Baltimore County Plat book # 12_. Folio # 46 containing g500 sq ft.

Also known as 929 Oakleigh Beach RD. and located in the 15 Election
district, 7" Councilmanic District.
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No: (/"’Z"‘%‘/*A .

Petitioner/Developer:

L/SA  STHeTON

Date Of Heari ngﬁCIosing:i_f/?éﬂ

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Ottice Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Attention:

f.adies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary

sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property
at 429 OALLEIH W ﬂgﬁ(‘o ]
T'his sign(s) were posted on ' ﬂ,{L[ A0
Month, Day, Year)
Sincerely,

4Ar 07

I and Date)

16 Salix Court
Address
Balto. Md 21220
(443-629 3411)
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BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVjgaOPMENT MANAGEMENT
| ZONING REVIEW |

ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Cas*;e Number 07-‘ 4’éﬁf’ Rk /A Address 329 0{H<Lfﬁéﬁ BeACtH _IZWEID

Contact Person: AdRon) TTSut Phone Number: 410-887-3391

Planner. Please Print Your Name

Flllﬂg Date: 04’ [ c:;}- 6D Pgsting Date: oq"/'z"zz 07‘ Clasing Date: as_f 0'75 2-‘02]7

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative special hearing shoulid be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
everse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing
date.

2. DEADLINE: ‘The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or Owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Pilease understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not compiete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief;, or (C)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4, POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due fo a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
phostefc]!, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to

e this office. |

{Detach Along Dotled Line)

Petitioner- This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE SPECIAL HEARING SIGN FORMAT

. Case Number '0?-[ 46‘]" I mfﬂ\‘ Address Ci?/cf @AKLE_@?}{ EMCH (ZoA
. Petitioner's Name _[ISA <1 _ATTY {\] Telephone 416 -4 1164 ?f"
Closing Date: 9, SQ "i 2 S D07
Wording for Sign: _Administrative SpecielHearng-to-approve ARIANCE- "To JI?QZMIT
AN ADPTioN o FronT OF EXSTING DWELLING (T H
A 2o FEET SeTBAck IN Litu OF THE RequieeD
Ho FEE] . FRINT AVZRAGE SETBACK

Posting Date:

pul— N

WCR - 6/28/00

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT




BALTIMORE COUNTY

M ARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director

County Executive Department of Permits and
Development Management

May 8, 2007

.isa A. Stratton

[Deborah C. Flory

329 Oakleigh Beach Road
Dundaik, MD 21222

Dear Ms. Stratton and Ms. Flory:
RE: Case Number: 07-464-A, 929 Oakleigh Beach Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on April 12, 2007 .

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approvai agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended {0 indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be piaced in-the permanent case file.

‘ If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting. agency.

Very truly yours,

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:amf

Enciosures

C: People's Counsel
Greg Arnold 609 Waterview Road Curtis Bay 21226

Zoning Review | County Office Building .
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www . baltimorecountymd.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Tinothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: Apnl 27, 2007
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Amold F. 'Pat’ Keller, I11
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s)07-464-Administrative Variance

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Amy Mantay in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

_Prepared By:

Division Chief: M

CM/LL

WADEVREVWZAC\ 7464 doc




gd/11/2807 Bb:24

i
I
L
i

L e R L LR L ‘N amm p o= ey

T
e omu Ll L Y T

PR R g o e e 1N s

My e o 1 mimrEL WA Fanemn H' mw s
-

B L e o L ¥, B Ll LN NP ———

R ST P T 0 i e s mmed | rnae ‘,,__*
 fp—— e’ o re—y,
) L el T PR ", w

!

L

!
)
i
| -
|
i
!

AGE @1

, -:%k? ,{E2E;LrzﬁgLE;ﬁﬁfa'!!lllﬁadgkjiEﬁﬁi&f T

| ﬁ'}c&@'f? ZON (A G Sl

~ ol /b/f‘be’fa_@ §/L&N /fm:)T /4-——-7?_( -

mgs o bolfl setes

L]

v Ly, LI L A P - B
. = -
L L R . LITR L S YT -
! T TR o ey O —-_— - o — - )
: . - e 1w m o ey s
Homimrm—um T L e
o T ML T e P ol g
m |— e ey A oan TR i g S
' ﬂ Y, u-‘-.- ' e Tt -
1 - L I‘ ‘\ ‘
n - H LT TN R - -y { .1 % ¥
i
I -"-.I Ve U e Yimrwre e L LT L —— -
. =t S B o 0l i, LI L L R —— s — g p—
T R S N s e S, L 3
| — R VT T L g e Y | .
| | \ " 1 e v
I +
i .
- LIEE o imw ey i —t.
1 q L'E ookl sy Lo L — P T e [ P—
T P e Sy WP, b P ——

s TR —— e, i M_-Hﬂm-#'-q‘_.‘-w
q o
ot
-
Y e b il oy

-
" ! — = H snr taamen ar—a ani (RS

R g
4t Ly - e 1 P ) | B o e — -
- n gl ey e .y s wm A —— iy P,

""-'-""""'""'- B ey p oy

FE T

T ] e e—

L iy g - s ]
- -— Firm v ol me—— Y oy th

B e o — L

.
Lkl P T g g P L iy i L et g o o,

- e -

i T T —
e Y T L e i SPETPI i Y e aTE—p b el g rrrrrep—
il S

Forer @l ™ o P e — - - "
. -— 1y - - [T n
—-— " H e RS N, L L

il m— Hl -
- ———— L L a s a i

- e e e "IN mmrmege) s ————— by B — +hF
LT LRI

LT QT

e T R . o1 T — o
p—

[ T -y —_—— -}

-— % iy -— A - —
b
- e L T ""'"_"ihv-—+--"-'--""‘\.'...-. - — -y g P -y bl
[ ] - -
) . ‘ . - LT -"--H'*-'\-l-"[-'h_."_ﬁ_-.l—h.. - AN e e b m o e g
I e IR e m e 'l g | W
mh il
| | Syl - Ly n
[ | l‘
LI
x -
g ML . |
e e LU TS R it g i e, 1 - g Y L
. "
A —— g —
- e e thuagl e e e
1
| -
.
R md m m b yy o B y‘l pl—
L4 A [ N T i
? T T = = TP UL ————n ey am e—— TR L. - T i
T = v Py W, Y e [ S—
RS I N i e e — W . e — s
il S - B — T
o L O Wp——y Ll T WL [Ty Q. .
.
LI R T T . -
X e e T T T S P P e ol 11 R P i g, (Lo L W mim LT -
H A i e i I T T B 1 o P A ] MM oy, e At =
1 +m g .
—
:. - — -, -+ """."p-.-l—.u---n..n-r-—il—-nﬁ...\-_‘.-md'-
: r
I L
s wag v e kL e e g — e ——eh M \...].....-. i . - - — ——
- Ay
'-l- . NI . el B [ J—
T p————— "
A i —
™ dang — = LWL A . oy
' a,
1
i '
"
L R R e el ] 1,...._.,,.,.,..._....|.....—-.--—...-,p,-.,_,l_.,,,,‘ -
el — f—
’ — AT e S o———y W e -y, Iy f—
- b mderk = Sl vl Mt o e el it —— gy o E—— 107
i — e g -l Tl e -_—ls
' [P T | 0 n nrm . o AR LY . -
g - = -

M N S LR mEgad fd H g )

!
|
e L LR L o S L T T IR R

= b
H - Y Sk W et Y L, -, e H e by, T Y S TR P p——— ] e et  — -
et — Ve o e o e e ] F Sy o H (L] By . i — oy ——
SR WY e RS e L o el 0 Sl Py = !

il TR ey S —

oS T ER .

L AL W wf e s omam g g e, L b B Y T e A — ) — [ LI | —— L - — ] VL, —
- e T AR RN g — [T

o e e — Lo B

_FLeAE Give THE RevisED siqN pocTim

ORMATION SHEET T»

e -
—rabbpas P - HESL el w1 B - e ™ HLlgy 5y o5

LR L B Ll B 11 L B 'b - E / |
- — H LR o e ek — T e il —
g L ' e .- el e 1P e B, e o — g e - - - -
] [ = Py e b L ] [e— [ -
Hu P T e g ey g - e
-y Sk T, - e - ety | Er L —
- T=Trma § - Ll JU ST T ol -u. 1 e g
im— T -y - '
i [l gl R el = il s ol JE I T N R
e e T T e e L - / - —
[ ' 3 mrall ! Sy g by TH e iy UimmE] iy rr—f——y [ Lm—
1| - - Ll ., ' 1 i ., e w
r
" a‘D /\/Zl~/
" omh R R e . T L ol o™ - - ] . '
—— O N 1T 3 LT S T ' AL LY 8 (LY== 1 & e gy Jm n—-—-—-n"-,--l-—'-. L £ LT
- i : el s b B e -+ gy el -y Ly B — -
. ]
N
i L]
ik | o R b l-"-“-'-"rﬂ-'"""hﬁ“‘-ﬂﬂ--H.iﬂ.ﬁ.--._. e T —— e il A ek et - 3 Y e Wy ey ok BN R b rifrb - - — gy = FIL L ¥ EE
' ' LR T T LTI Tk L= N -y, ullird —— L Y — '
| I: - n Sy ] Ml e -
I ’
e mmbies meH s s mndipmeeieo s HH e e e T P e o o e - y wp o S L s b, ' --—gﬁ- oy - L y = T e R e e o o
j ' LRIl o R m——y L e R = HH -
amm rp i WA S o - e ) L LR L TR o B L T T - - - o L W) " gy W L Y ] Mgy i - — kg P ]
' 1 - Y W YoP i - il k' — Y i
" . T P 1 Ll
¥
b
- A oy = R gy e Y- - 1"-1'-1-‘1!""{" -_—a bt kT ol ol FULYLL ETY M
' re— o nmrin Y TRRAN LR e e i s el S S i - — 'y T et AT e - T
- v ' T - " N ARy -— L L] T B e —
‘5 “ :_,.0 w & z ‘ ‘ /I
- ] O L e L gy ' gy e r— s —

el R LR o bl T R S R e S -.-4-

A%l o ALy ghtE S gy

. el mid B L g

fn " ! mar mm byl A g

'
.+-ﬂ- - i 1t ol e W A Y Wt P o Famm . A e e Y e gt ol Y T P e 0t e ey — s -y - Lty

rr

e ey B

| REVWZA) |

i rl-l\.-...,-.*q
whem vwLE L LS I s RS HEUE o e s v e Py e L B | e 0y e R - M S oml g i Siem o Y tmm rvmH e v rm s mm 1 m o L M L i m oem - W om e T P L T . Ry, WAL g -m B -
l - o™l by e ittt e H ¥ B ik Sin o  —r—_ Oy o i -y rrd Hy 1 W " inmm H - re
‘ L]

»
o L : Ao o i e
ot i ami I‘I g 1 o EEig-a - - b Tl I ol Y mH o= om I Iy - w el m ke e o, S L e e L I LT T, T T i
' [ i ey E b p— —y —— el H—
-k W o my Yo
| -
a
'
.
d
-ty ..--rq..h-u{—-l-n.ﬂl'-l—\'--lﬂﬂ-
' ™ i w1y el ] e TR P e e e s mm s ] mmmmrak pmin skl | M o ed By WIER b gl R L ] Tan' n iy ey sumaer g -y - =H
- - - T o L —n gy g — YRR (T P w1 mmawrh - -
-




-

L — .

R . W .
i

4-27-07 57~ /.wa‘

TIMOTHY KOTROCO, Director of Permits and Management

REFERENCE...variance zoning#.... 07-464-A

Address....929 Oakleigh Beach Rd./Baltimore, Md 21222

“The variance is to add a garage addition to the front of the existing dwelling/house.
I live next to the dwelling at 931 Oakleigh Beach Rd and am co-owner of that dwelling.
We have a 3 foot dirt crawlspace under our home which sits on a natural spring. As
a result of that natural spring, every time 1t rains we get water in our crawlspace.
Unfortunately, there 1s no elecﬁ*icity in the craﬁlspace to install a sump punip.
We are not even sure if installing a sump pump can be done because of the dirt floor
and constant condensation in the crawlspace. To try and correct our water problem
we have done this by various means. First, by trying to get the water to drain to 1

central spot were we have a small hole in our foundation for the water to drain out of

_—r —er-—
il w— — —_

the crawlsPacel The hole 1s about 2 feet deep under surface of the lawn. Naturally
when the ground gets saturated the water has no place to go, so we have to wait for it
to slowly drain out. Not good. We have put down lime to control the odor and plastic
throughout the whole crawlspace to try and control the dampness. We have also

installed insulation between the floorboard joists to control the démpness and odor

from getting into our home. Right now, we have the water problem under control.
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Our concerns are real simple. By digging the foundation for the garage next store

b Y

to us will it disturb the spring? If it does, will we get more water in our crawlspace?
If we do get more water, what course of action do we have? Can our neighbor be

held responsible for the additional water and have it corrected at their expense?

302-541-0587

~ Sandy Pool y

931 Qakleigh Beach Rd g -
Balto., MD 21222 ; g:;a \ Y el
410-388-0798 /
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County Executive

MARYLANTD

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. WILLIAM J. WISEMAN I

Zoning Commissioner

May 10, 2007

LISA A. STRATTON AND DEBORAH C. FLORY
929 OAKLEIGH BEACH ROAD
DUNDALK MD 21222

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 07-464-A
Property: 929 Oakleigh Beach Road

Dear Ms. Stratton and Ms. Flory:

[ have been given your administrative variance for review. I note that you are requesting to
construct a garage addition onto the front of your home.

Any variance which requests to build in the front yard is cause for very careful scrutiny.
These structures can change the character of the neighborhood. Homes are required in DR 5.5 zones
to be set back the average distance of the other homes on the street so that the view of the houses from

the street is uniform.

In addition, this Office has received two letters of concern from neighbors which I have
attached.

{ am very reluctant to grant this request for the reasons given. However, 1 did not want to
deny the request without giving you an opportunity to submit further evidence about the neighborhood
or to request a public hearing in this regard. :

Please let me hearing from you in writing at your convenience.
Very truly yours,

%M, N W

John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

JVM:pz
Attachments

c: Greg Arnold, 609 Waterview Road, Curtis Bay MD 21226

County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phoue 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468

www.ballimorecountyonline. info
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TIMOTHY KOTROCO, Director of Permits and Management

REFERENCE...variance zoning#. ... 07-464-4

Address.. ..929 QOakleigh Beach Rd./Baltimore, Md 21222

The variance is to add a garage addition to the front of the existing dwelling/house.

I live next to the dwelling at 931 Oakleigh Beach Rd and am co-owner of that dwelling.
We bave a 3 foot dirt crawlspace under our home which sits on a nat‘urpl spring. As

a result of that natural spring, every time it rains u;re get water 1n our crawlspace.
Unfortunately, there is no electricity in the crawlspace to install a sump pump.

We are not even sure if installing a sump pump can be done because of the dirt floor
and constant condensation in the crawlspace. To try and correct our water problem

we have done this by various means. First, by trying to pet the water to drain to 1
central spot were we haﬁe a small hole in our foundation for the water to drain out of
the crawlspace The hole is about 2 feet deep under surface of the lawn. Naturally
when the ground gets saturated the water has no place to go, so we have to #rait for it
to slowly draiﬁ out. Not good. We have put down lime to control the odor and plastic
throughout the whole crawlspace to try and control the dampness. We have also

installed insulation between the floorboard joists to control the dampness and odor

trom getting into our home. Right now, we have the water problem under control.




v

) Y
- o f - -
i—-.
¥

p5/B2/2007 14:14 4188873948 -oNiNe . pasE B3/83

ta us wiltl it disturb

If we do get more water, what course

Ohr concerms are real simple. By digging the foundation for the garage next store

the spring? If it does, will we get more water in our crawlspace?

of action do we have? Can our neighbor be

held responsible for the additional water and have it corrected at their expense?

Sandy Pool

931 Oakleigh Beach Rd
Balto., MD 21222
410-388-0798
302-541-0587
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TIMOTHY KOTROCO, Director of Permits and Management

REFERENCE. . .variance zoning#.... 07-464-4

Address....929 Oakleigh Beach Rd./Baltimore, Md 21222

The vaniance is to add a garage addition to the front of the existing dwelling/house.

L live next to the dwelling at 931 Oakleigh Beach Rd and am co-owner of that dwelling.
We have a 3 foot dirt crawlspace under our home which sits on a natural spring. As
a result of that natural spring, every time it rains we get water in our crawlspace.
Unfortunately, there is no electricity in the crawlspace to install a sump pump.

We are not e;en sure if installing a sump pump can be done because of the dirt floor
and constant ;condensati on in the crawlspace. To try and correct our water problem
we have donga this by various means. First, by trying to pet the water to drain to 1
central spot 1;31-& we have a small hole in our foundation for the water to drain out of
the crawlspace The hole is about 2 feet deep uud‘er surface of the lawn. Naturally
when the ground gets saturated the water has no place to go, so we have to wait for it
to slowly drdin out. Not good. We have put down lime to control the odor and plastic
throughout the whole crawlspace to try and control the dampness. We have also
installed insulatiﬁu beﬁveen the floorboard joists to control the dampness and odor

from getting into our home. Right now, we have the water problem under control.




Nt
an l-"" ‘

s

o Ty

. 05/B2/2087 1d:14 4108673048 ZONING PACE  §3/B3

.

Our concems are real simple. By diggmg the foundation for the garage next store

to us will it disturb the spring? 1f it does. will we get more water in our crawlspace?

If we do get more watex, what course of action do we have? Can our neighbor be

held responsible for the additional water and have it corrected at their expense?

Sandy Pool

931 Qakleigh Beach Rd .
Balto., MD 21222
410-388-079%
302-541-0587
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

.

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. Pat’' Keller, I11

Director, Office of Planning

i

DATE: April 27, 2007

ECIEIVIE
MAY 0 3 2001

|

)

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s)07-464-Administrative Variance

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Amy Mantay in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

~ Prepared By: _g% /(j

Division Chief: ’ g/ /4 4,..-_/%' _ 4 /

L

CM/LL

WADEVREWZAC\T7-464.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: ~ Timothy M. Kotroco, Director "~ DATE: April 24, 2007
Department of Permits & Development
- Management
FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor

- Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For April 30, 2007
[tem Nos. 07-454, 455, 456,457, 458, 459,
461, 464, 4065, 467, 468, 471,472, and 473

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items
and we have no comments.

DAK:CEN:clw
cc: File
ZAC-NO COMMENTS 04242007 .doc




. Baltimore County

Fire Department l'

iy A

James T. Smith, Jr.. County Executive

700 East Joppa Road
Jopp John J. Hofiman, Chief

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

April 24, 2007

County Office Building, Rcom 111
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towgon, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners
Distribution Meeting of: April 23,2007

Item No.: 454, 455, 456, 457, 458, 459, 460, 461, 462, 464, 465, 466, 467,
468, 469, 470, 471, and 472.

Fursuant to your request, the referenced plan{s) have been reviewed by
the Fire Marshal’s Office and the comments below are applicable and required
to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Acting Lieutenant Don W. Muddiman
Fire Marshal's Office
(0)410-887-4880

MS-1102F

cc: File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%CS} Printed o0 Recycled Paper
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Maryiand Depariment of Transportation

Martin O’ Malley, Governor
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor

John D. Porcan, Secretary
Neil ). Pedersen, Administraior

Date: 4 /24 /m-?

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office Of ltem No. 7~ 4 &4

Permits and Development Management 92y Oarieic i PeAcK ROM:?

County Office Building, Room 109 STRnn-Te)L}.

Towson, Maryland 21204 A / FLDR‘(\%&?ECFY Y
UMAN T RATIVE VARZIAMLCE

Dear Ms. Matthews:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not

“affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this

office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of ltem No. 7-464 .

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michae!l Bailey at 410-545-
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-matil him at (mbailey@sha.state.md.us).

[

Very truly yours,

. A Steven D. Foster, Chi
ﬁﬁ, Engineering Access Permits
Division

SDF/MB

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaived Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street - Baltimore, Maryland 21202 - Phone: 410.545.0300 - www.marylandroads.com
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From: Amy Mantay

To: . Zook, Patricia

Date: 6512972007 2:40:21 PM

Subject: Re: Case No. 07-464-A (administrative variance)

I'li bring the file over on my way out of the office today.

John,

| went out to the neighborhood. The garage in front certainly isn’'t desirable much less attractive. However,
there are others on the street that have sheds and detached garages in their "front yards", which is
common in these waterfront communities.

Amy

>>> Patricia Zook 05/29/07 12:15:59 PM >>>
Hello Amy -

John Murphy, Deputy Zoning Commissioner, advised me that you have the above-referenced case file for
additional review. | am hopeful that you are finished with the review and can return the file to me.

Thanks for your help.

Patti Zook

Baltimore County

Office of the Zoning Commissioner
410-887-3868
pzook@baitimorecountymd.qov

CC: | Murphy, John

S—
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From: Amy Mantay

To: Zook, Patricia

Date: ~ 5/29/2007 12:36:53 PM

Subject: Re: Case No. 07-464-A (administrative variance)

Yes, | just went out there this morning.

>>> Patricia Zook 05/29/07 12:15 PM »>>>
Hello Amy -

John Murphy, Deputy Zoning Commissioner, advised me that you have the above-referenced case file for
additional review. | am hopeful that you are finished with the review and can return the file to me.

Thanks for your help.

Patti Zook
Baltimore County
Office of the Zoning Commissioner

410-887-3868
pzookE@baltimorecountymd.gov

CC: | Murphy, John
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Patricia Zook - Case No. 07-464-A (administrative variance)

From: Patricia Zook

To: Mantay, Amy

Date: 512912007 12:15:59 PM

Subject: Case No. 07-464-A (administrative variance)

CC: Murphy, John

Hello Amy -

John Murphy, Deputy Zoning Commissioner, advised me that you have the above-referenced case file for additional review. | am
hopeful that you are finished with the review and can return the file to me.

Thanks for your help.

Patti Zook

Baltimore County

Office of the Zoning Commissioner
410-887-31868
pzmk@baitimore_c_ount_ymtl;gﬂg

file://C:\Documents%20and%20Settings\pzook\Local%20Settings\Temp\GW } 00002.HTM 5/29/2007
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May 16, 2007
Re: Petition for Administrative Variance [ ECIEIVIE
Case No. 07-464-A j
Property: 929 Oakleigh Beach Road. MAY 1 7 2007
BY:

Dear Mr. Murphy,

I am writing this letter-in-response to your letter to me dated May, 10-2007; as well as 1n reference to
Ms. Pool and Ms. Phipps’ letters, both residents of 931 Oakleigh Beach Road.

Let me start by saying we are not asking if we can build in our front yard, only if we can extend
what is permitted by the County by an additional five feet. This would still leave us 15 feet from the
street, as you can see from the photos I have provided this would still leave us farther back than at
least half of our nieighbors, in particular 924, 911, 909, 902, 901 and 848 Oakleigh Beach Rd.

The photos I have provided are of all our immediate neighbors to the left and right of our house, as
well as three photos of our house so you may have some idea of what a 20 x 20 addition may add to
the property. The bottom of each photograph has the street in it, so that it may provide some
perspective as to the current setbacks on our street. I also included some of the more ‘diverse’
homes up and down the street and within viewing distance of our property.

In your letter you stated that you are hesitant to grant our request because of the need for the “view
of the houses from the street be uniform’. As you can see from the enclosed pictures, there is no
uniform look to our street or the surrounding streets. It is what attracts people to the neighborhood
in the first place. It is not your typical cookie cutter subdivision. With the addition we would be
closer to the street than some homes and farther back than others, but we will by no means stand out’
or change the ‘uniformity’ of the houses on Oakleigh Beach Rd.

After carefully reading the letters from Ms. Pool and Ms. Phipps that were written to your office
reference my request to build, I am just a little confused. The main issue of the additional five feet is
never addressed, only the reasons they do not want anything built at all. I was very upfront with Ms.
Phipps and explained exactly what we were asking permission to do. None of this is addressed in
the letters. "

[ will however address the issues brought up in the letters. First off, I have no idea if there is or has
ever been a natural spring in the rear of my property or that of my neighbor’s property. After
personally contacting the Maryland Dept of Natural Resources, they can find no records 1ndlcatmg
that this has ever been the case. My main reason for wanting to extend the property in the front, as
opposed to the rear of the property is I have a huge, maybe 300 yr old tree in my backyard. I would
never allow the tree to be cut down. 1 told this to Ms. Phipps initially.




;_;"'
s @

Second, I am sure you are not an arbiter of what is correct in the letter, but there are some major
discrepancies in it. Most notably the fact that the street drains down toward Ms. Phipps’ house.
This is simply not the case. Ms. Phipps even notes in her letter that “lots 107-114 drain toward
Grove Ave”, as you can see from my lot map, Grove Ave. is behind both of our properties. The
water does in fact drain that way. My backyard is much more saturated during rainy days than the
.front yard.

Both Ms. Phipps and Ms. Pool note the water they have in their crawl space. [have lived in my
house since 1998 and have never seen a drop of water in my crawl space. All the inside wiring,
cable/electric/telephone, as well as an electronic multiplexer for my satelhite dish are located 1n the
- crawl space and my service has never been affected.

]
-l

* Ms. Phipps makes numerous mentions of Lot 112 and its construction in her letter, implying I would
do the same thing, i.e. dig up ground/dirt and not replace it, thereby causing some sort of drainage
issue for her. We are placing a 6 inch concrete slab; not a basement, no digging will be necessary or
. needed. You may confirm this with our contractor, Greg Arnold, at 410-421-5090 of APC Homes.

I fear Ms. Phipps has issues with Lot 112, she fought the property being built there for two years
betore eventually losing her case, and may be taking it out on my property.

[ hope this information helps with any decision you may need to make as it relates to my request.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions or concerrs,

S A=

Lisa A. Stratton .
029 Qakleigh Beach Road.
Dundalk, MD 21222

410-388-0384
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M ARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. WILLIAM J. WISEMAN 111

County Executive Zoning Commissioner

June 1, 2007

LISA A. STRATTON AND DEBORAH C. FLORY
929 OAKLEIGH BEACH ROAD
DUNDALK MD 21222

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 07-464-A
Property: 929 Oakleigh Beach Road

Dear Ms. Stratton and Ms. Flory:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for administrative variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.,

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,
29.4. N i)
Jci V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
JVM:pz
Enclosure

c: Greg Amold, 609 Waterview Road, Curtis Bay MD 21226

County Courts Building { 461 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.balimorecountyonline. info
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BALTIMORE COUNTY - View Map

W Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Go Back
=4 Real Property Data Search =

District - 15 Account Number - 1523501953
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